

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

ROBERT LEE HOBART,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. SC13-2

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE **FIRST** JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR **SANTA ROSA** COUNTY, FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

NANCY A. DANIELS
PUBLIC DEFENDER
SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

NADA M. CAREY
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER
FLORIDA BAR NO. **0648825**
LEON COUNTY COURTHOUSE
301 SOUTH MONROE STREET
SUITE 401
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301
(850) 606-8500
nada.carey@flpd2.com
ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	30
ARGUMENT	
I. THE EVIDENCE WAS INSUFFICIENT TO ESTABLISH FIRST-DEGREE MURDER IN THE DEATH OF ROBERT HAMM	31
II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN INSTRUCTING THE JURY ON AND FINDING AS AN AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE THAT THE MURDER OF TRACIE TOLBERT WAS COMMITTED DURING A ROBBERY	40
III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO FIND AS A MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCE THAT THE MURDER WAS COMMITTED WHILE HOBART WAS UNDER THE INFLUENCE OF EXTREME MENTAL OR EMOTIONAL DISTURBANCE.	42
IV. THE DEATH SENTENCE IS DISPROPORTIONATE	50
V. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN SENTENCING ROBERT HOBART TO DEATH BECAUSE FLORIDA'S CAPITAL SENTENCING PROCEEDINGS ARE UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER THE SIXTH AMENDMENT PURSUANT TO <u>RING V. ARIZONA</u>	59
CONCLUSION	61
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	61
CERTIFICATE OF FONT SIZE	61
APPENDIX	62

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Almeida v. State</u> , 748 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 1999)	40,52
<u>Apprendi v. New Jersey</u> , 530 U.S. 446 (2000)	59
<u>Ault v. State</u> , 53 So. 3d 175 (Fla. 2011)	46
<u>Beasley v. State</u> , 774 So. 2d 649 (Fla. 2000)	35,36
<u>Beseraba v. State</u> , 656 So. 2d 441 (Fla. 1995)	52,54,57
<u>Bottoson v. Moore</u> , 833 So. 2d 693 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 537 U.S. 1070 (2002)	59,60
<u>Brooks v. State</u> , 918 So. 2d 181 (Fla. 2005)	40
<u>Chaky v. State</u> , 651 So. 2d 1169 (Fla. 1995)	51
<u>Clark v. State</u> , 609 So. 2d 513 (Fla. 1992)	35
<u>Coday v. State</u> , 946 So. 2d 988 (Fla. 2007)	42
<u>Cook v. State</u> , 542 So. 2d 964 (Fla. 1989)	42
<u>Crump v. State</u> , 622 So. 2d 963 (Fla. 1993)	31,32
<u>Ferrell v. State</u> , 653 So. 2d 367 (Fla. 1995)	42
<u>Geralds v. State</u> , 601 So. 2d 1157 (Fla. 1992)	40
<u>Harris v. State</u> , 843 So. 2d 856 (Fla. 2003)	40
<u>Hill v. State</u> , 549 So. 2d 179 (Fla. 1989)	41
<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 575 So. 2d 181 (Fla. 1991)	32,34
<u>Jorgenson v. State</u> , 714 So. 2d 423 (Fla. 1998)	52
<u>King v. Moore</u> , 831 So. 2d 143 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 537 U.S. 1067 (2002)	60,61

<u>Knowles v. State</u> , 632 So. 2d 62 (Fla. 1993)	35,52
<u>Larkins v. State</u> , 739 So. 2d 90 (Fla. 1999)	51
<u>Mahn v. State</u> , 714 So. 2d 391 (Fla. 1998)	35,40
<u>Marshall v. Crosby</u> , 911 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 2005)	60
<u>Maulden v. State</u> , 617 So. 2d 298 (Fla. 1993)	48,52
<u>McKinney v. State</u> , 579 So. 2d 80 (Fla. 1991)	51
<u>Mungin v. State</u> , 689 So. 2d 1026 (Fla. 1995), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 833 (1997)	31,33
<u>Nibert v. State</u> , 574 So. 2d 1059 (Fla. 1990)	42,51
<u>Parker v. State</u> , 458 So. 2d 750 (Fla. 1984)	36
<u>Peterka v. State</u> , 640 So. 2d 59 (Fla. 1994)	34
<u>Philmore v. State</u> , 820 So. 2d 919 (Fla. 2002)	47
<u>Pietri v. State</u> , 644 So. 2d 1347 (Fla. 1994)	34
<u>Ring v. Arizona</u> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	30,59,60
<u>Sireci v. State</u> , 399 So. 2d 964 (Fla. 1981), cert. denied, 456 U.S. 984 (1982)	32
<u>Songer v. State</u> , 544 So. 2d 1010 (Fla. 1989)	51
<u>State v. Steele</u> , 921 So. 2d 538 (Fla. 2005)	60
<u>State v. Williams</u> , 742 So. 2d 509 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1999)	31
<u>Walls v. State</u> , 641 So. 2d 381 (Fla. 1984)	42
<u>White v. State</u> , 616 So. 2d 21 (Fla. 1993)	47
<u>Williams v. State</u> , 37 So. 3d 187 (Fla. 2010)	50,51

CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES

<u>United States Constitution</u>	
Amendment VI	30,59
<u>Florida Statutes (2010)</u>	
Section 812.13(1)	35
<u>Florida Statutes (2009)</u>	
Section 921.141	59,60
